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Semester – I  Course1A: Fundamentals of Accounting

Learning Out comes:

At the end of the course ,the student will able to

 Identifytransactionsandevents thatneedto 

berecordedinthebooksofaccounts.

 Equipwiththeknowledgeofaccountingprocessandpreparationoffinalacc

ountsofsoletrader.

 Developthe skillofrecording financialtransactions and 

preparationofreportsinaccordancewithGAAP.

 Analyzethe differencebetweencash book andpass book in terms 

ofbalanceandmakereconciliation.

 Criticallyexaminethebalancesheets ofasoletraderfor 

differentaccountingperiods.

 Design new accounting formulas & principles for business 

organisations.

Syllabus:

Unit-I–Introduction

Need  for  Accounting  –  Definition  –  Objectives,  –  Accounting  Concepts  and

Conventions  –GAAP  -  Accounting  Cycle  -  Classification  of  Accounts  and  its

Rules–Book  keeping  and  Accounting  –  Double  Entry  Book  -  Keeping-

Journalizing -  Posting  to  Ledgers,  Balancing  of  Ledger  Accounts  (including

Problems).



Unit-II: Subsidiary Books:

Types of Subsidiary Books - Cash Book, Three-column Cash Book-Petty

Cash Book (including Problems).

Unit-III : Trial Balance and Rectification of Errors:

Preparation  of  Trial  balance  –  Errors  –  Meaning  –  Types  of  Errors  –

Rectification of Errors – Suspense Account (including Problems)

Unit-IV: Bank Reconciliation Statement:

Need for Bank Reconciliation - Reasons for Difference between Cash Book

and Pass Book Balances – Preparation of Bank Reconciliation Statement

–  Problems  on  both  Favourable  and  Unfavourable  Balance  (including

Problems).

Unit-V: Final Accounts:

Preparation of Final Accounts : Trading account – Profit and Loss account –

Balance Sheet – Final Accounts with Adjustments a n d  A d j u s t i n g  e n t r i e s

i n  f i n a l  a c c o u n t s (including Problems).
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Domain Subject:   Accountancy  

Semester-wise Syllabus under CBCS

w.e.f. 2022-23 Academic Year 

I Year B Com (Common to B.Com General, B.Com CA, B.Com Taxation, B.Com Computer Application
with Business Analytics and BA Accountancy)

Semester – I Course 1A : Fundamentals of Accounting

Model Question Paper 

Time: 3 hrs Max. Marks 75
Section A

Answer any Five of the following  5 X 3=15 M

1. Rules relating to different types of Accounts

2. Classifytheaccountsintopersonal,realandnominal accounts:
A).Machinery B).Goodwill C).UnexpiredinsuranceD).Outstandingwages
E).FreightF).Depreciation

3. PrepareRameshaccount ₹

1-1-2020 AmountduefromRamesh 12000

6-1-2020 SoldgoodstoRamesh 16000

12-1-2020 PurchasedgoodsfromRamesh 8000

21-1-2020 CashpaidtoRamesh 5000

26-1-2020 CashreceivedfromRamesh 6000

4. Writeanopeningentry:
Sundry  creditors₹7,000,billspayable  ₹5,000,C ashatbank₹6,000,sundry  debtors  ₹11,000,

land and buildings ₹14,000 stock in trade ₹10,000 

5. Write short note on Journal Proper

6. Rectifythefollowingerrors:

     a. Thepurchasesbookwasovercastby₹1000 
     b. PaidsalariestoMr.Rajuhasbeendebitedtohisaccount₹5000
c. Repairstoplantandmachineryhasbeendebitedtoplantandmachinery a/c ₹ 3500

7. Write any threecausesforpreparationofBankReconciliationStatement.
8. PrepareBankReconciliationStatementfromthefollowing
Balance as per pass book on 31-march 2020₹12, 000 
Cheques issued but not presented for payment ₹4,000 
Cheques deposited but not collected ₹6,000
Bankchargesdebitedinpassbook₹1,000 
Interest credited in pass book₹800



9. Prepare Trial balance

    Purchase returns ₹5000;  Sales₹ 20,000;  Purchases ₹ 15,000;  Sales returns  ₹ 4,000

    Capital ₹ 25,000   Cash at Bank ₹ 11,000   Plant and Machinery ₹ 20,000

10. Write short notes on Cash Discount and Trade Discount

Section - B

Answer any five Questions   (5 12 = 60 Marks)

11. Whatarethedifferentconceptsandconventionsofaccounting?

12.Journalizethefollowingtransactions

1-1-2020 Xstartedabusinesswiththeamountofstock₹3000and Cash ₹5000
2-1-2020 Purchased goods from Raju for cash ₹ 6000
3-1-2020 Cash sales ₹ 10000
5-1-2020 Purchased machinery from Ravi on credit₹ 9000
8-1-2020 Sold furniture for cash₹ 5000
12-1-2020 Cash paid to Ravi ₹ 5500 in full settlement of claim of   ₹ 6000 
19-1-2020 Depreciation on machinery ₹  4000
27-1-2020 Interest on drawings ₹ 1000

13. Enterthefollowingtransactionsinsuitablesubsidiarybooks.

₹.

Jan. 1
 4
5
6  
10

      15
     16

PurchasedgoodsfromRekha
SoldgoodstoMidhun
ReturnedgodstoRekha
GoodsreturnedbyMidhun
SoldgoodstoKishore
Bought goods from Naresh 
Kishorereturnsgoods

7,500
8,000

500
400

3,000
6000
500



14.Enterthefollowingtransactionsinathreecolumncashbook.

2015 ₹

January1 Startedbusinesswithcash

OpenedsavingsbankaccountwithVijayaBank Bought 

goods by cheque

ReceivedchequefromSuhas Allowed 

him discount

Sold goods for cash 

Paidintobank–Cash

Cheque

Paid Sateesh by cheque

Discount received

PaidCarriage

Drewfrombankforoffice

Paid Salaries by cheque

40,000

2 16,000

5 350

6 400

20

8 80

10 60

14
400

690

17

20

31

10

300

400

200

15. RectifythefollowingerrorsbyusingJournalEntriesandprepareSuspenseA/c

a). SalesDaybookwasovercastby₹ 100.

b). Asaleof₹50toXwaswronglydebitedtoYaccount.

c). Generalexpenses₹180waspostedintheaccountas₹810.

d). Abillreceivablefor ₹155waswritteninbillspayablebook.Thebillwasgiven by P.

e). Legalexpenses₹119paidtoJameswasdebitedtohispersonalaccount.

f). CashreceivedfromC.DasswasdebitedtoG.Dass₹150.



16. ThefollowingtrialbalancewaspreparedbyaclerkappointednewlybyRao&

Company. Some errors were found in the Trial Balance due to lack of experience in 

preparing accounts. Prepare Trial Balance by rectifying these mistakes.

S.No Particulars Debit
₹

Credit
Rs

1. Op
2.

eningStock
Capital
Discountallowed 
Discountreceived
FixedAssets 
Sales 
Purchases
Purchase returns
Sales returns 
Carriageinwards 
Carriage 
outwardsWages,
Salaries Bills 
receivable 
Debtors
BillsPayable 
Rent
Interest Paid 
Cash 
Creditors 
ClosingStock

5,000
60,000

3. 500
4. 700

5. 60,000
6.
7.

85,000
45,000

8. 1,000
9.
10.

2,000
600

11. 700

12. 25,000
13. 7,000
14.
15.

9,000
7,000

16.
17.

3,000
2,000

18. 800
19. 6,900
20. 33,800

1,77,500 1,77,500

17. TheCashBook(BankColumns)andthePassbookof Dr.Umasankararegivenbelow.

PrepareBankReconciliationStatementason31stDecember,2015.

CashBook(Bankcolumn) Cr.
₹

2015Dec.24 2015Dec.29

ByMahesh By 
Ganesh By 
ViswanadhBy 
balance c/d

Tobalanceb/d 360 15
Dec.27 ToPrasad 60 Dec.29 145
Dec.28 ToGiridhar 120 Dec.29 35

Dec.28 ToSankar 42 Dec.31 387

582 582
Jan.1 ToBalanceb/d 387



BankPass Book Cr.
₹

2015 2015
Dec.31 ToGanesh 145 Dec.25 Bybalanceb/d 360
Dec.31 Tobalancec/d 400 Dec.28 ByPrasad 60

Dec.29 ByGiridhar 120
Dec.31 ByInterest 5

545 545

2016
Jan.1 Bybalanceb/d 400

18. Fromthefollowingtransactionspreparebankreconciliationstatement.

1. Overdraftbalanceaspercashbook₹10,000
2. Chequesissued₹3500but not presented for payment.
3. Cheques deposited but not collected ₹ 4000
4. Bankcharges ₹200 notrecordedin thecashbook.

  5. Interestoninvestments ₹350not recorded in cash book 
  6. Insurance premium paid by the bank ₹600
  7. A Customer directly paid into the bank ₹1000

19. ThefollowingistheTrialBalanceofB.Govindason31-3-2020:

Particulars Debit
₹

Credit
₹

Cashat Bank 2,630
Purchases 40,675
Sales 98,780
ReturnInwards 680
ReturnOutwards 500

Wages 10,480
FuelandPower 4,730
CarriageonSales 3,200
CarriageonPurchases 2,040
Stock(1-4-97) 5,760
Buildings 30,000
FreeholdLand 10,000
Machinery 20,000
Patents 7,500
Salaries 15,000
GeneralExpenses 3,000
Insurance 600
Drawing
s 

5,245

Capital 71,000

SundryDebtors 14,500
SundryCreditors 6,300

 Total       1,76,580 1,76,580
PreparetheTradingandProfitandLossAccountandBalanceSheetason 31-3-2020. The Stock on 31-

3-2020 is ₹ 6,800.



20. Writeadjustingentries:

a).Outstandingwages₹ 1,000 
b). Prepaid Insurance ₹ 2000
c). Commissionreceivedinadvance₹ 1500
d). Accrued interest ₹ 1300
e). Provide interest on capital @ 10% on ₹ 1,00,000
f). Provide interest on drawings @ 5% on ₹ 10,000

Note : Question Paper setters are strictly requested to prepare the 
question papers as per the model question paper enclosed. No 
theory questions are to be given in the place of problem questions.
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