SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY: TIRUPATI

Subject: ACCOUNTANCY

Semester-wise Syllabus under CBCS - W.E.F. 2022-23 Academic year

I Year B Com (Common to B.Com General, B.Com CA, B.Com Taxation, B.Com Computer Application with Business Analytics and BA Accountancy)

Semester - I Course1A: Fundamentals of Accounting

Learning Out comes:

At the end of the course ,the student will able to

- Identifytransactionsandevents that need to be recorded in the books of accounts.
- > Equipwiththeknowledgeofaccountingprocessandpreparationoffinalacc ountsofsoletrader.
- Developthe skillofrecording financial transactions and preparation of reports in accordance with GAAP.
- Analyzethe differencebetweencash book andpass book in terms ofbalanceandmakereconciliation.
- Critically examine the balance sheets of a soletra derfor different accounting periods.
- Design new accounting formulas & principles for business organisations.

Syllabus:

Unit-I-Introduction

Need for Accounting – Definition – Objectives, – Accounting Concepts and Conventions –GAAP - Accounting Cycle - Classification of Accounts and its Rules–Book keeping and Accounting – Double Entry Book - Keeping-Journalizing - Posting to Ledgers, Balancing of Ledger Accounts (including Problems).

Unit-II: Subsidiary Books:

Types of Subsidiary Books - Cash Book, Three-column Cash Book-Petty Cash Book (including Problems).

Unit-III: Trial Balance and Rectification of Errors:

Preparation of Trial balance – Errors – Meaning – Types of Errors – Rectification of Errors – Suspense Account (including Problems)

Unit-IV: Bank Reconciliation Statement:

Need for Bank Reconciliation - Reasons for Difference between Cash Book and Pass Book Balances – Preparation of Bank Reconciliation Statement – Problems on both Favourable and Unfavourable Balance (including Problems).

Unit-V: Final Accounts:

Preparation of Final Accounts: Trading account - Profit and Loss account - Balance Sheet - Final Accounts with Adjustments and Adjusting entries in final accounts (including Problems).

References:

- 1. T.S.Reddy&A.Murthy,FinancialAccounting,MarghamPublications
- 2. RanganathamGandVenkataramanaiah,FundamentalsofAccountin g,SChandPublications
- 3. SNMaheswariandSKMaheswari,FinancialAccounting,Vikas Publications
- 4. RLGupta&VKGupta,PrinciplesandPracticeofAccounting,SultanChand&Sons
- 5. S.P.Jain&K.LNarang,Accountancy-I,KalyaniPublishers
- 6. Tulasian, Accountancy-I, TataMcGrawHillCo.
- 7. V.K.Goyal, Financial Accounting, Excel Books
- 8. K.Arunjothi, Fundamentals of Accounting; Maruthi Publications
- 9. ProfEChandraiah:FinancialAccountingSevenHillsInternational Publishers

Domain Subject: Accountancy

Semester-wise Syllabus under CBCS

w.e.f. 2022-23 Academic Year

I Year B Com (Common to B.Com General, B.Com CA, B.Com Taxation, B.Com Computer Application with Business Analytics and BA Accountancy)

Semester - I Course 1A: Fundamentals of Accounting

Model Question Paper

Time: 3 hrs Max. Marks 75

Section A Answer any Five of the following

5 X 3=15 M

₹

1. Rules relating to different types of Accounts

- 2. Classifytheaccountsintopersonal, realandnominal accounts:
 - A). Machinery B). Goodwill C). Unexpiredinsurance D). Outstandingwages
 - E).FreightF).Depreciation
- 3. PrepareRameshaccount

1-1-2020	AmountduefromRamesh	12000
6-1-2020	SoldgoodstoRamesh	16000
12-1-2020	PurchasedgoodsfromRamesh	8000
21-1-2020	CashpaidtoRamesh	5000
26-1-2020	CashreceivedfromRamesh	6000

4. Writeanopeningentry:

Sundry creditors₹7,000,billspayable ₹5,000,C ashatbank₹6,000,sundry debtors ₹11,000, land and buildings ₹14,000 stock in trade ₹10,000

- 5. Write short note on Journal Proper
- 6. Rectifythefollowingerrors:
 - a. Thepurchasesbookwasovercastby₹1000
 - b. PaidsalariestoMr.Rajuhasbeendebitedtohisaccount₹5000
- c. Repairstoplantandmachineryhasbeendebitedtoplantandmachinery a/c ₹ 3500
- 7. Write any three causes for preparation of Bank Reconciliation Statement.
- 8. PrepareBankReconciliationStatementfromthefollowing

Balance as per pass book on 31-march 2020₹12, 000

Cheques issued but not presented for payment ₹4,000

Cheques deposited but not collected ₹6,000

Bankchargesdebitedinpassbook₹1,000

Interest credited in pass book₹800

9. Prepare Trial balance

Purchase returns ₹5000; Sales ₹20,000; Purchases ₹15,000; Sales returns ₹4,000

Capital ₹ 25,000 Cash at Bank ₹ 11,000 Plant and Machinery ₹ 20,000

10. Write short notes on Cash Discount and Trade Discount

Section - B

Answer any five Questions $(5 \times 12 = 60 \text{ Marks})$

- 11. Whatarethedifferentconceptsandconventionsofaccounting?
- 12. Journalize the following transactions

1-1-2020	Xstartedabusinesswiththeamountofstock₹3000and Cash ₹5000			
2-1-2020	Purchased goods from Raju for cash ₹ 6000			
3-1-2020	Cash sales ₹ 10000			
5-1-2020	Purchased machinery from Ravi on credit₹ 9000			
8-1-2020	Sold furniture for cash₹ 5000			
12-1-2020	Cash paid to Ravi ₹ 5500 in full settlement of claim of ₹ 6000			
19-1-2020	Depreciation on machinery ₹ 4000			
27-1-2020	Interest on drawings ₹ 1000			

 $13.\ Enter the following transactions in suitable subsidiary books.$

₹.

Jan. 1	PurchasedgoodsfromRekha	7,500
4	SoldgoodstoMidhun	8,000
5	ReturnedgodstoRekha	500
6	GoodsreturnedbyMidhun	400
10	SoldgoodstoKishore	3,000
15	Bought goods from Naresh	6000
16	Kishorereturnsgoods	500

14. Enter the following transactions in a three column cashbook.

2015		₹
January 1	Startedbusinesswithcash	40,000
2	OpenedsavingsbankaccountwithVijayaBank Bought	16,000
5	goods by cheque	350
6	ReceivedchequefromSuhas Allowed	400
	him discount	20
8	Sold goods for cash	80
10	Paidintobank-Cash	60
	Cheque	400
14	Paid Sateesh by cheque	690
	Discount received	10
17	PaidCarriage	300
20	Drewfrombankforoffice	400
31	Paid Salaries by cheque	200

15. RectifythefollowingerrorsbyusingJournalEntriesandprepareSuspenseA/c

- a). SalesDaybookwasovercastby₹ 100.
- b). Asaleof₹50toXwaswronglydebitedtoYaccount.
- c). Generalexpenses₹180waspostedintheaccountas₹810.
- d). Abillreceivablefor ₹155waswritteninbillspayablebook. Thebillwasgiven by P.
- e). Legalexpenses₹119paidtoJameswasdebitedtohispersonalaccount.
- f). CashreceivedfromC.DasswasdebitedtoG.Dass₹150.

16. ThefollowingtrialbalancewaspreparedbyaclerkappointednewlybyRao& Company. Some errors were found in the Trial Balance due to lack of experience in preparing accounts. Prepare Trial Balance by rectifying these mistakes.

S.No	Particulars	Debit	Credit
	i arrivarar	₹	Rs
1.	OpeningStock	5,000	-
2.	Capital	3,000	60,000
3.	Discountallowed		500
4.	Discountreceived		700
"	FixedAssets		
5.	Sales		60,000
6.	Purchases	85,000	
7.	Purchase returns		45,000
8.	Sales returns		1,000
9.	Carriageinwards	2,000	
10.	Carriage		600
11.	outwardsWages,		700
	Salaries Bills		
12.	receivable	25,000	
13.	Debtors	7,000	
14.	BillsPayable	9,000	
15.	Rent		7,000
16.	Interest Paid	3,000	
17.	Cash		2,000
18.	Creditors	800	
19.	ClosingStock	6,900	
20.		33,800	
		1,77,500	1,77,500

17. The Cash Book (Bank Columns) and the Passbook of Dr. Umasankara regiven below. Prepare Bank Reconciliation Statement as on 31st December, 2015.

CashBook(Bankcolumn) Cr. 2015Dec.24 2015Dec.29 Tobalanceb/d 360 ByMahesh By 15 ToPrasad Ganesh By 145 Dec.27 60 Dec.29 ViswanadhBy Dec.28 ToGiridhar Dec.29 35 120 balance c/d Dec.28 ToSankar 42 Dec.31 387 582 582 ToBalanceb/d 387 Jan.1

		₹			
2015			2015		
Dec.31	ToGanesh	145	Dec.25	Bybalanceb/d	360
Dec.31	Tobalancec/d	400	Dec.28	ByPrasad	60
			Dec.29	ByGiridhar	120
			Dec.31	ByInterest	5
		545	200.31		545
			2016 Jan.1	Bybalanceb/d	400

- 18. Fromthefollowing transactions prepare bank reconciliation statement.
 - 1. Overdraftbalanceaspercashbook₹10,000
 - 2. Chequesissued₹3500but not presented for payment.
 - 3. Cheques deposited but not collected ₹ 4000
 - 4. Bankcharges ₹200 notrecordedin thecashbook.
 - 5. Interestoninvestments ₹350not recorded in cash book
 - 6. Insurance premium paid by the bank ₹600
 - 7. A Customer directly paid into the bank ₹1000
- 19. The following is the Trial Balance of B. Govindas on 31-3-2020:

Particulars	Debit ₹	Credit ₹
Cashat Bank	2,630	
Purchases	40,675	
Sales		98,780
ReturnInwards	680	
ReturnOutwards		500
Wages	10,480	
FuelandPower	4,730	
CarriageonSales	3,200	
CarriageonPurchases	2,040	
Stock(1-4-97)	5,760	
Buildings	30,000	
FreeholdLand	10,000	
Machinery	20,000	
Patents	7,500	
Salaries	15,000	
GeneralExpenses	3,000	
Insurance	600	
Drawing	5,245	
S		
Capital		71,000
SundryDebtors	14,500	
SundryCreditors		6,300
Total	1,76,580	1,76,580

Preparethe Trading and Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet as on 31-3-2020. The Stock on 31-3-2020 is $\stackrel{?}{_{\sim}}$ 6,800.

20. Writeadjustingentries:

- a).Outstandingwages₹ 1,000
- b). Prepaid Insurance ₹ 2000
- c). Commissionreceivedinadvance₹ 1500
- d). Accrued interest ₹ 1300
- e). Provide interest on capital @ 10% on ₹ 1,00,000
- f). Provide interest on drawings @ 5% on ₹ 10,000

Note: Question Paper setters are strictly requested to prepare the question papers as per the model question paper enclosed. No theory questions are to be given in the place of problem questions.